
Race Results

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Amelie 111 Doug Moffat 10:49:27 11:09:00

First overall (Marshall Sharp trophy)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 INVICTUS 117 Vern Lhotzky 11:05:47 11:19:22

First SISC overall (Doug Thomas memorial trophy)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Strum -77 Randy Vogel 09:22:46 13:45:43

Line honours (Lady Minto Hospital Foundation trophy)

Entry Statistics

Division Entries Unrated

Fleet 102

1 13 2

2 14 2

3 11

4 15 

5 14

6 12

7 6

8 14

W/D 3

SISC 20 1



Division prizes

Division 1

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Velero 294 Rob Roy 14:24:17 11:30:09

2 Anitra III 258 Christopher Lemke 14:11:35 11:51:28

3 Wave Reviews 229 Paul Jenkins 14:20:16 12:26:33

4 Kia Ora 213 Steve/Leah Kibble/Mathewson 14:04:34 12:28:56

5 Skeena Cloud 204 Greg Taylor 14:17:53 12:50:11

6 Fool in the Rain 207 Martin Thorn 14:27:23 12:55:30

7 Big Bird 219 Ron Thom 14:51:27 13:04:05

8 Fiddle De Dee 205 Racheal Dixon 14:44:49 13:13:17

9 Robyn Hood 205 Jill Oakes 15:33:22 13:56:48

Island Breeze N/R Sean Norgard 15:08:27 

SAORSA N/R Russ Ellis 15:15:23 

Aria 243 Mary Carrigan DNF 

Mini Finn 205 Tessa Furey DNS 

Division 2

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Flo 195 Carl Blouw 12:21:23 11:13:59

2 Pitoraq 192 Graham Heath 13:27:05 12:16:48

3 Nunnehi 132 Bruce Winfield 12:27:01 12:24:43

4 Scapegoat 135 Matthew Bacon 12:34:40 12:28:54

5 Albatro 131 Thorsten Hoefling 12:56:31 12:55:19

6 Allegro 194 Theresa Boggs 14:29:05 13:11:10

7 YOLANDA 150 Philip Grange 13:40:05 13:15:36

8 Goldfinger 189 Dale Clarke 14:36:14 13:23:19

9 Ginger 177 Anya Codack 14:26:04 13:27:39

10 Frerari 135 Stuart Sumsion 13:54:50 13:48:27

11 Stargazer 129 Virginia Dunn 13:55:02 13:56:19

12 Meg 135 Elizabeth Balderston 15:33:12 15:26:04

Triskele N/R Rob Van Nus 13:49:26 

Chance N/R James Lowe DNF 



Division 3

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Amoore 153 Fraser McMillan 12:06:46 11:41:55

2 C Moore 153 Stuart/Joy Dahlgren 12:20:16 11:54:58

3 Wild Rumpus 141 Stephanie Campbell 12:20:57 12:08:37

4 Shenanigans 147 Tom Eagle 12:27:54 12:08:50

5 Jaguar 141 Clay Mills 12:21:29 12:09:08

6 Min of Mine 147 Tara Smith 12:36:58 12:17:40

7 Slippery When Wet 126 Keith Simpson 12:13:18 12:17:50

8 Firefly 138 John Taylor 12:31:05 12:21:57

9 Horizon 141 John Hillier 12:42:55 12:30:13

10 Blue Boat 138 Tim Daniel 13:18:36 13:08:53

TUI 177 Michael Harris DNS 

Division 4

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 INVICTUS 117 Vern Lhotzky 11:05:47 11:19:22

2 Zen No Zen 78 Ross Bernard 11:15:44 12:14:29

3 Terna III 108 Bill and Susan Kitchen 12:11:59 12:37:37

4 Buck'aneer 105 Hart Buck 12:14:13 12:43:35

5 Pacific High 93 John Gugins 12:12:40 12:56:53

6 OASIS 108 Robert Jones 12:35:00 13:01:26

7 Kerkyra 96 Owen Thistle 12:25:21 13:06:29

8 The Fugitive 81 Benjamin Rummen 12:08:45 13:08:09

9 New Beginnings 123 Edgar Hulatt 13:06:20 13:14:53

10 Arnica 123 Matt Law 13:16:36 13:25:16

11 Lark 120 Douglas Woolcock 13:26:57 13:39:33

12 Dream Hunter 117 Geoff Affleck 13:32:54 13:49:29

13 Marmoris 108 Nathaniel Morbey 13:37:27 14:06:05

14 Arcturus 78 David James 13:16:36 14:25:52

Fine Balance 117 Tim Slaney DNF 



Division 5

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Amelie 111 Doug Moffat 10:49:27 11:09:00

2 Rock Paper Scissors 75 Hans Seegers 11:00:33 12:01:36

3 Elusive 114 Steve Rogak 12:01:13 12:19:25

4 Expresso 57 GEORGE BISHOP 11:00:21 12:23:53

5 Ogopogo 99 Paul Faget 11:59:38 12:35:40

6 Kaitoa 101 Al van Akker 12:16:29 12:50:52

7 Sorcery X 89 Greg Slakov 12:04:57 12:53:45

8 JAZ 87 Jamie Parkin 12:06:19 12:57:46

9 Shingebiss 84 Gyle Keating 12:04:24 12:59:34

10 ALLONS-Y 81 Carl Richardson 12:06:29 13:05:42

11 Student Driver 98 Dave Robertson 13:17:44 13:59:02

Freya 100 Christine Carpenter DNF 

Joyant 84 William Ehmann DNS 

Jabiru 75 Alvin Whitfield DNS 

Division 6

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 My-Tai 51 Dallas Ross 10:02:19 11:25:38

2 Kairos 39 Ron Jewula 09:50:57 11:27:09

3 Dominatrix 72 Richard Stewart 10:32:29 11:34:26

4 BANDIT 9 Jason Vandergaag 09:45:11 11:59:02

5 First Sight 60 John Hayes 11:01:01 12:20:47

6 ZULU 5 -36 Pete Gibbons 09:30:06 12:45:37

7 Mah Na Mah Na 57 Nicole Eastman 11:52:06 13:22:11

8 Strum -77 Randy Vogel 09:22:46 13:45:43

9 EAGLE 57 Ben Sproule 12:14:07 13:46:59

OSPREY 57 Jeff Phillips DQ 12:54:09 14:32:05

Maya 45 Leo Tabourel DQ 12:52:27 14:48:39

VITA NUOVA 69 Benjamin Lightburn DNF 



Division 7

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Mail Order Bride -3 Wayne Gorrie 09:53:43 12:26:27

2 Cheekee Monkee -21 Kim Alfreds 09:39:08 12:34:22

3 Dream Chaser 46 Greg Keel 11:46:15 13:31:03

4 Kestrel 60 Ian Watson 12:24:14 13:54:03

5 SWAY 107 Murray Swayze 13:29:34 13:59:15

Papillon Deux 14 François Frisch DNF 

Division 8

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Bulletproof 135 Heather Brazier 03:17:07 03:15:36

2 Pulelehua 93 Matt Wallis 03:15:52 03:27:41

3 Mini Mojito 114 Jeremy Whiting 03:41:32 03:47:07

4 KAY D 205 Martin Herbert 04:25:29 03:58:01

5 Evangeline 102 Benjamin Sutton 03:53:21 04:03:51

6 Ffoenix 205 KRISTIN NORGET 04:35:52 04:07:19

7 Deliverance 168 Meads / White 04:38:06 04:22:44

8 Sandpiper 229 Lionel Demandre 05:16:33 04:34:42

9 DAISY III 165 Joel Da Silva 05:17:05 05:00:52

10 SPUD 144 John Collins 05:14:26 05:07:48

11 Motu 180 Roger Ball 06:54:17 06:24:41

12 Salish Pearl 111 Brian Roth 06:29:16 06:40:59

Fire Fox III 205 Vivienne Challandes DNF 

Lady B 177 Bernadette Allen DNS 



Complete finish list, ex day racers (raw)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Strum -77 Randy Vogel 09:22:46 13:45:43

2 ZULU 5 -36 Pete Gibbons 09:30:06 12:45:37

3 Cheekee Monkee -21 Kim Alfreds 09:39:08 12:34:22

4 BANDIT 9 Jason Vandergaag 09:45:11 11:59:02

5 Kairos 39 Ron Jewula 09:50:57 11:27:09

6 Mail Order Bride -3 Wayne Gorrie 09:53:43 12:26:27

7 My-Tai 51 Dallas Ross 10:02:19 11:25:38

8 Dominatrix 72 Richard Stewart 10:32:29 11:34:26

9 Amelie 111 Doug Moffat 10:49:27 11:09:00

10 Expresso 57 George Bishop 11:00:21 12:23:53

11 Rock Paper Scissors 75 Hans Seegers 11:00:33 12:01:36

12 First Sight 60 John Hayes 11:01:01 12:20:47

13 INVICTUS 117 Vern Lhotzky 11:05:47 11:19:22

14 Zen No Zen 78 Ross Bernard 11:15:44 12:14:29

15 Dream Chaser 46 Greg Keel 11:46:15 13:31:03

16 Mah Na Mah Na 57 Nicole Eastman 11:52:06 13:22:11

17 Ogopogo 99 Paul Faget 11:59:38 12:35:40

18 Elusive 114 Steve Rogak 12:01:13 12:19:25

19 Shingebiss 84 Gyle Keating 12:04:24 12:59:34

20 Sorcery X 89 Greg Slakov 12:04:57 12:53:45

21 JAZ 87 Jamie Parkin 12:06:19 12:57:46

22 ALLONS-Y 81 Carl Richardson 12:06:29 13:05:42

23 Amoore 153 Fraser McMillan 12:06:46 11:41:55

24 The Fugitive 81 Benjamin Rummen 12:08:45 13:08:09

25 Terna III 108 Bill and Susan Kitchen 12:11:59 12:37:37

26 Pacific High 93 John Gugins 12:12:40 12:56:53

27 Slippery When Wet 126 Keith Simpson 12:13:18 12:17:50

28 EAGLE 57 Ben Sproule 12:14:07 13:46:59

29 Buck'aneer 105 Hart Buck 12:14:13 12:43:35

30 Kaitoa 101 Al van Akker 12:16:29 12:50:52

31 C Moore 153 Stuart/Joy Dahlgren 12:20:16 11:54:58



Complete finish list, ex day racers (raw)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

32 Wild Rumpus 141 Stephanie Campbell 12:20:57 12:08:37

33 Flo 195 Carl Blouw 12:21:23 11:13:59

34 Jaguar 141 Clay Mills 12:21:29 12:09:08

35 Kestrel 60 Ian Watson 12:24:14 13:54:03

36 Kerkyra 96 Owen Thistle 12:25:21 13:06:29

37 Nunnehi 132 Bruce Winfield 12:27:01 12:24:43

38 Shenanigans 147 Tom Eagle 12:27:54 12:08:50

39 Firefly 138 John Taylor 12:31:05 12:21:57

40 Scapegoat 135 Matthew Bacon 12:34:40 12:28:54

41 OASIS 108 Robert Jones 12:35:00 13:01:26

42 Min of Mine 147 Tara Smith 12:36:58 12:17:40

43 Horizon 141 John Hillier 12:42:55 12:30:13

44 Albatro 131 Thorsten Hoefling 12:56:31 12:55:19

45 New Beginnings 123 Edgar Hulatt 13:06:20 13:14:53

46 Arnica 123 Matt Law 13:16:36 13:25:16

47 Arcturus 78 David James 13:16:36 14:25:52

48 Student Driver 98 Dave Robertson 13:17:44 13:59:02

49 Blue Boat 138 Tim Daniel 13:18:36 13:08:53

50 Lark 120 Douglas Woolcock 13:26:57 13:39:33

51 Pitoraq 192 Graham Heath 13:27:05 12:16:48

52 SWAY 107 Murray Swayze 13:29:34 13:59:15

53 Dream Hunter 117 Geoff Affleck 13:32:54 13:49:29

54 Marmoris 108 Nathaniel Morbey 13:37:27 14:06:05

55 YOLANDA 150 Philip Grange 13:40:05 13:15:36

56 Frerari 135 Stuart Sumsion 13:54:50 13:48:27

57 Stargazer 129 Virginia Dunn 13:55:02 13:56:19

58 Kia Ora 213 Steve/Leah Kibble/Mathewson 14:04:34 12:28:56

59 Anitra III 258 Christopher Lemke 14:11:35 11:51:28

60 Skeena Cloud 204 Greg Taylor 14:17:53 12:50:11

61 Wave Reviews 229 Paul Jenkins 14:20:16 12:26:33

62 Velero 294 Rob Roy 14:24:17 11:30:09



Complete finish list, ex day racers (raw)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

63 Ginger 177 Anya Codack 14:26:04 13:27:39

64 Fool in the Rain 207 Martin Thorn 14:27:23 12:55:30

65 Allegro 194 Theresa Boggs 14:29:05 13:11:10

66 Goldfinger 189 Dale Clarke 14:36:14 13:23:19

67 Fiddle De Dee 205 Racheal Dixon 14:44:49 13:13:17

68 Big Bird 219 Ron Thom 14:51:27 13:04:05

69 Meg 135 Elizabeth Balderston 15:33:12 15:26:04

70 Robyn Hood 205 Jill Oakes 15:33:22 13:56:48

Triskele N/R Rob Van Nus 13:49:26 

Island Breeze N/R Sean Norgard 15:08:27 

SAORSA N/R Russ Ellis 15:15:23 

Maya 45 Leo Tabourel DQ 12:52:27 14:48:39

OSPREY 57 Jeff Phillips DQ 12:54:09 14:32:05

Aria 243 Mary Carrigan DNF 

Fine Balance 117 Tim Slaney DNF 

Freya 100 Christine Carpenter DNF 

VITA NUOVA 69 Benjamin Lightburn DNF 

Papillon Deux 14 François Frisch DNF 

Chance N/R James Lowe DNF 

TUI 177 Michael Harris DNS 

Joyant 84 William Ehmann DNS 

Jabiru 75 Alvin Whitfield DNS 

Mini Finn 205 Tessa Furey DNS 



Complete finish list, ex day racers (corrected)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

1 Amelie 111 Doug Moffat 10:49:27 11:09:00

2 Flo 195 Carl Blouw 12:21:23 11:13:59

3 INVICTUS 117 Vern Lhotzky 11:05:47 11:19:22

4 My-Tai 51 Dallas Ross 10:02:19 11:25:38

5 Kairos 39 Ron Jewula 09:50:57 11:27:09

6 Velero 294 Rob Roy 14:24:17 11:30:09

7 Dominatrix 72 Richard Stewart 10:32:29 11:34:26

8 Amoore 153 Fraser McMillan 12:06:46 11:41:55

9 Anitra III 258 Christopher Lemke 14:11:35 11:51:28

10 C Moore 153 Stuart/Joy Dahlgren 12:20:16 11:54:58

11 BANDIT 9 Jason Vandergaag 09:45:11 11:59:02

12 Rock Paper Scissors 75 Hans Seegers 11:00:33 12:01:36

13 Wild Rumpus 141 Stephanie Campbell 12:20:57 12:08:37

14 Shenanigans 147 Tom Eagle 12:27:54 12:08:50

15 Jaguar 141 Clay Mills 12:21:29 12:09:08

16 Zen No Zen 78 Ross Bernard 11:15:44 12:14:29

17 Pitoraq 192 Graham Heath 13:27:05 12:16:48

18 Min of Mine 147 Tara Smith 12:36:58 12:17:40

19 Slippery When Wet 126 Keith Simpson 12:13:18 12:17:50

20 Elusive 114 Steve Rogak 12:01:13 12:19:25

21 First Sight 60 John Hayes 11:01:01 12:20:47

22 Firefly 138 John Taylor 12:31:05 12:21:57

23 Expresso 57 George Bishop 11:00:21 12:23:53

24 Nunnehi 132 Bruce Winfield 12:27:01 12:24:43

25 Mail Order Bride -3 Wayne Gorrie 09:53:43 12:26:27

26 Wave Reviews 229 Paul Jenkins 14:20:16 12:26:33

27 Scapegoat 135 Matthew Bacon 12:34:40 12:28:54

28 Kia Ora 213 Steve/Leah Kibble/Mathewson 14:04:34 12:28:56

29 Horizon 141 John Hillier 12:42:55 12:30:13

30 Cheekee Monkee -21 Kim Alfreds 09:39:08 12:34:22

31 Ogopogo 99 Paul Faget 11:59:38 12:35:40



Complete finish list, ex day racers (corrected)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

32 Terna III 108 Bill and Susan Kitchen 12:11:59 12:37:37

33 Buck'aneer 105 Hart Buck 12:14:13 12:43:35

34 ZULU 5 -36 Pete Gibbons 09:30:06 12:45:37

35 Skeena Cloud 204 Greg Taylor 14:17:53 12:50:11

36 Kaitoa 101 Al van Akker 12:16:29 12:50:52

37 Sorcery X 89 Greg Slakov 12:04:57 12:53:45

38 Albatro 131 Thorsten Hoefling 12:56:31 12:55:19

39 Fool in the Rain 207 Martin Thorn 14:27:23 12:55:30

40 Pacific High 93 John Gugins 12:12:40 12:56:53

41 JAZ 87 Jamie Parkin 12:06:19 12:57:46

42 Shingebiss 84 Gyle Keating 12:04:24 12:59:34

43 OASIS 108 Robert Jones 12:35:00 13:01:26

44 Big Bird 219 Ron Thom 14:51:27 13:04:05

45 ALLONS-Y 81 Carl Richardson 12:06:29 13:05:42

46 Kerkyra 96 Owen Thistle 12:25:21 13:06:29

47 The Fugitive 81 Benjamin Rummen 12:08:45 13:08:09

48 Blue Boat 138 Tim Daniel 13:18:36 13:08:53

49 Allegro 194 Theresa Boggs 14:29:05 13:11:10

50 Fiddle De Dee 205 Racheal Dixon 14:44:49 13:13:17

51 New Beginnings 123 Edgar Hulatt 13:06:20 13:14:53

52 YOLANDA 150 Philip Grange 13:40:05 13:15:36

53 Mah Na Mah Na 57 Nicole Eastman 11:52:06 13:22:11

54 Goldfinger 189 Dale Clarke 14:36:14 13:23:19

55 Arnica 123 Matt Law 13:16:36 13:25:16

56 Ginger 177 Anya Codack 14:26:04 13:27:39

57 Dream Chaser 46 Greg Keel 11:46:15 13:31:03

58 Lark 120 Douglas Woolcock 13:26:57 13:39:33

59 Strum -77 Randy Vogel 09:22:46 13:45:43

60 EAGLE 57 Ben Sproule 12:14:07 13:46:59

61 Frerari 135 Stuart Sumsion 13:54:50 13:48:27

62 Dream Hunter 117 Geoff Affleck 13:32:54 13:49:29



Complete finish list, ex day racers (corrected)

Place Boat PHRF Skipper Status Elapsed Corrected

63 Kestrel 60 Ian Watson 12:24:14 13:54:03

64 Stargazer 129 Virginia Dunn 13:55:02 13:56:19

65 Robyn Hood 205 Jill Oakes 15:33:22 13:56:48

66 Student Driver 98 Dave Robertson 13:17:44 13:59:02

67 SWAY 107 Murray Swayze 13:29:34 13:59:15

68 Marmoris 108 Nathaniel Morbey 13:37:27 14:06:05

69 Arcturus 78 David James 13:16:36 14:25:52

70 Meg 135 Elizabeth Balderston 15:33:12 15:26:04

Triskele N/R Rob Van Nus 13:49:26 

Island Breeze N/R Sean Norgard 15:08:27 

SAORSA N/R Russ Ellis 15:15:23 

OSPREY 57 Jeff Phillips DQ 12:54:09 14:32:05

Maya 45 Leo Tabourel DQ 12:52:27 14:48:39

Aria 243 Mary Carrigan DNF 

Fine Balance 117 Tim Slaney DNF 

Freya 100 Christine Carpenter DNF 

VITA NUOVA 69 Benjamin Lightburn DNF 

Papillon Deux 14 François Frisch DNF 

Chance N/R James Lowe DNF 

TUI 177 Michael Harris DNS 

Joyant 84 William Ehmann DNS 

Jabiru 75 Alvin Whitfield DNS 

Mini Finn 205 Tessa Furey DNS 


